Notices of Rulemaking Docket Opening

NOTICES OF RULEMAKING DOCKET OPENING

The Administrative Procedure Act (APA) requires the publication of Notices of Rulemaking Docket Opening when an agency opens a rulemaking docket to consider rulemaking. Under the APA effective January 1, 1995, agencies must submit a Notice of Rulemaking Docket Opening before beginning the formal rulemaking process.

NOTICE OF RULEMAKING DOCKET OPENING

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION

Editor's Note: The following Notice of Rulemaking Docket Opening was reviewed per Executive Order 2010-13 as issued by Governor Brewer. (See the text of the executive order at 16 A.A.R. 1183, July 2, 2010.) The Governor's Office authorized the notice to proceed through the rulemaking process on July 2, 2010.

[R10-106]

1. Title and its heading: 2, Administration

Chapter and its heading: 5, Department of Administration – Personnel Administration

9, Separations Article and its heading:

Section numbers: R2-5-902, R2-5-904 (Sections may be added, deleted, or modified as

necessary.)

2. The subject matter of the proposed rule:

Laws 2010, 7th Special Session, Ch. 3, repealed Arizona Revised Statutes (A.R.S.) § 41-763.03, voluntary separation program, thus, R2-5-904, Voluntary Separation Program, is being repealed. R2-5-902, Reduction in Force, is being amended to eliminate references to A.R.S. § 41-763.03, R2-5-904, and the term "voluntary separation program," which appear in the text of the Reduction in Force rule.

A citation to all published notices relating to the proceeding:

Notice of Proposed Rulemaking: 16 A.A.R. 1442, August 6, 2010 (in this issue)

The name and address of agency personnel with whom persons may communicate regarding the rule:

Christine Bronson, Manager, Employee Relations Section Name:

Address: Department of Administration

100 N. 15th Ave., Suite 261

Phoenix, AZ 85007

(602) 542-1423 Telephone: Fax: (602) 542-1980

E-mail: Christine.Bronson@azdoa.gov

The time during which the agency will accept written comments and the time and place where oral comments may

The Department will accept public comments during business hours of 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, except legal holidays, until close of record, at contact information provided in item 4. Information regarding an oral proceeding will be included in the Notice of Proposed Rulemaking.

A timetable for agency decisions or other action on the proceeding, if known:

Notice of Proposed Rulemaking: 16 A.A.R. 1442, August 6, 2010 (in this issue)

NOTICE OF RULEMAKING DOCKET OPENING

DEPARTMENT OF FIRE, BUILDING AND LIFE SAFETY

Editor's Note: The following Notice of Rulemaking Docket Opening was reviewed per Laws 2009, 3rd Special Session, Ch. 7, § 28. (See the text of § 28 at 15 A.A.R. 1942, November 20, 2009.) The Governor's Office authorized the notice to proceed through the rulemaking process on June 14, 2010.

[R10-104]

1. Title and its heading:

4, Professions and Occupations **Chapter and its heading:** 36, Department of Fire, Building and Life Safety

Article and its heading: 4, Fireworks

R4-36-401 through R4-36-410 **Section numbers:**

(Sections may be added, deleted, or modified as necessary.)

Arizona Administrative Register / Secretary of State

Notices of Rulemaking Docket Opening

2. The subject matter of the proposed rule:

In its most recent session, the legislature enacted HB2246, which regulates consumer fireworks. Under A.R.S. § 36-1609(A), the State Fire Marshal is required to make rules to carry out the new law. This rulemaking makes the required rules.

3. A citation to all published notices relating to the proceeding:

None

Name and address of agency personnel with whom persons may communicate regarding the rule: Name: Bob Barger, State Fire Marshal <u>4.</u>

Department of Fire, Building and Life Safety 1110 W. Washington St., Suite 100 Address:

Phoenix, AZ 85007

Telephone: (602) 364-1081 Fax: (602) 364-1084

E-mail: Bob.barger@dfbls.az.gov

The time during which the agency will accept written comments and the time and place where oral comments may be made:

The Department will accept comments during business hours at the address listed in item 4. Information regarding an oral proceeding will be included in the Notice of Proposed Rulemaking.

A timetable for agency decisions or other action on the proceeding, if known:

To be determined